Reversal through profit and loss (1,229) 0

Redemption (2,626) (11,255)

Increase directly in equity 1,976 858

Reversal directly in equity (553) (4,274)

As at 31 Dec  23,372 8,701

The redemption and reversal relate to the acquisition of the remaining 20 per cent in Equipment Technology, LLC, Oklahoma
City, USA. See “Scope of consolidation” for details.

The carrying amounts are Level 3 fair values, determined on the basis of the following valuation methods and inputs:

Liabilities from puttable non-controlling interests Valuation method Inputs

Equipment Technology, LLC, Oklahoma City (US) Discounted cash flow method Risk-adjusted pre-tax interest rate, results of
strategic corporate planning in USD

Megarme Group, Middle East Discounted cash flow method Risk-adjusted pre-tax interest rate, results of
strategic corporate planning in AED

PALFINGER INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2015

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

183

Sensitivity analysis for significant inputs when determining Level 3 fair value as at 31 December 2015 and 2014:

   Change in fair value recognized in OCI

   Increase Decrease

EUR thousand
Change in

assumption 2014 2015 2014 2015

Interest rate  +/–1BP (852) (60) 898 61

Projected profit measure  +/–10% 2,140 338 (2,141) (338)

EUR/USD +/–10% (1,378) - 1,684 -

EUR/AED +/–10% (568) (165) 694 201

(64) Non-current financial liabilities
Deferred interest expenses are contained in current financial liabilities.

The average interest rate is the interest burden as at 31 December 2015 in per cent relating to the carrying amount of the
financial liabilities as at 31 December 2015, after interest hedging has been taken into account, and amounts to 2.06  per
cent (previous year: 2.28 per cent).

(65) Non-current purchase price liabilities from acquisitions
The following table shows the movements in non-current purchase price liabilities from acquisitions:

EUR thousand 2014 2015

[…]

As at 31 December 2015, non-current purchase price liabilities from acquisitions included purchase price portions not yet
due from the acquisition of subsidiaries in 2014. These purchase price portions consist of a put/call option to sell the remain-
ing 20 per cent in PM-Group, which may be exercised in 2019, as well as a disproportional dividend for the years 2014 to
2018.

In the 2014 financial year, liabilities for contingent purchase price portions from the acquisitions of subsidiaries in 2012 were
reversed as the local results generated by the units made the utilization of these liabilities unlikely.

For the Level 3 carrying amounts added in 2014, the following valuation methods and inputs were used when determining fair
values:

Financial instruments Valuation method Inputs

Non-current purchase price liabilities from
acquisitions Discounted cash flow method Risk-adjusted pre-tax interest rate, results of

strategic corporate planning in RUB

PALFINGER INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2015

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

184

Sensitivity analysis for significant inputs when determining Level 3 fair value as at 31 December 2015 and 2014:

   Change in fair value

   Increase Decrease

EUR thousand
Change in

assumption 2014 2015 2014 2015

Interest rate  +/–1BP (52) (50) 53 52

Projected profit measure  +/–10% 276 218 (276) (218)

EUR/RUB +/–10% (227) (237) 278 289

(66) Non-current provisions
The following table shows non-current provisions:

EUR thousand 31 Dec 2014 31 Dec 2015

Pension provisions 9,837 9,187

Provisions for severance payments 21,809 24,077

Anniversary bonus provisions 4,674 5,295

Other non-current provisions 4,545 4,555

Total 40,865 43,114

PENSION PROVISIONS
PALFINGER is committed by the terms of individual contracts with certain employees to provide supplementary retirement
pensions payable after their retirement. The amounts of these pensions are calculated on the basis of length of service and
remuneration at the time of retirement.

Valuation was based on the following parameters:

  Age of retirement Interest rate (p.a.) Pension increase (p.a.)

  2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015

Austria 65 years 65 years 2.25% 2.25% to 2.50% 1.5% 1.5%

Germany 63 years 63 years 2.25% 2.25% to 2.50% 1.5% 1.5%

France 60–63 years 62–63 years 2.25% 2.00% 2.7% 2.7%